referrals and care.  Meeting basic daily life needs removes barriers to work and life  

success, while reducing stressors linked to behavioral problems, violence, 
substance abuse, and suicide.   

During 2024–2025, BHNs achieved 3,163 community contacts.  Seven-hundred 
nineteen (719) became participants in the form of assistance and referrals to 
services such as housing, clothing, food, transportation, mental health, and/or 
substance use disorder services.  Of those participants, 163 received intensive early 
intervention services.